

ITEM NO.7+45+51

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).26913-26915/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-09-2025 in CR No. 6032/2025 04-09-2025 in CR No. 6033/2025 04-09-2025 in CR No. 6034/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

VINEET SHARMA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION IA No. 236452/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 27080/2025 (IV-B)  
(IA No. 238394/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) Nos. 27436-27439/2025 (IV-B)  
(FOR ADMISSION IA No. 241637/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 27124/2025 (IV-B)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 238788/2025)

Date : 23-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Dhurve, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pushpinder Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.  
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Gagneshwar Walia, Adv.  
Mr. KS Minhas, Adv.  
Dr. Lobhpreet Kaur, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Singla, Adv.  
Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Karambir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

**For Respondent(s) :**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

1. Application for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the Impugned judgment is allowed.
2. Issue notice returnable in six weeks.
3. At present, there is no stay of the proceedings. The High Court may proceed to decide the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
AR-CUM-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**